
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Clive Lloyd, Governance Services on 01432 
260249 or e-mail Clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

 

Date: Thursday 8 January 2015 

Time: 11.00 am 

Place: Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall  St Peter's Square 
Hereford HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Clive Lloyd, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 260249 
Email: Clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub 
Committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman   
Vice-Chairman  
   
 Councillor A Seldon  
 Councillor P Sinclair-Knipe  
 Councillor GA Vaughan-Powell  
 

Non Voting    
 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  8 JANUARY 2015 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
  
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 
 

 To elect a Chairman for the hearing. 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

5.   APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF  
SUPERSAM, 141-143 EIGN STREET, HEREFORD, HR4 0AJ - LICENSING 
ACT 2003 
 

9 - 82 

  
To consider an application for a premises licence in respect of  SuperSam, 
141-143 Eign Street Hereford HR4 0AJ 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the C
[...]
derly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Fire Assembly Point which is located 
in the Shire Hall Side Car Park.  A check will be undertaken to ensure 
that those recorded as present have vacated the building following 
which further instructions will be given. 
 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

6



Licensing Hearing Flowchart 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Introduction 

Discussion  

Report by council 
• Outline of application 
• Summary of issues  

 

Parties address committee using 
spokesman if necessary  

Applicant addresses committee 

Members of committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

7



8



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Adrienne Poole, Licensing Officer 01432 260549 

 
  

 

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: 8 JANUARY 2015  

TITLE OF REPORT: APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE IN RESPECT OF  SUPERSAM, 141-143 
EIGN STREET, HEREFORD, HR4 0AJ – LICENSING 
ACT 2003   

REPORT BY:  LICENSING OFFICER 

 

1. Classification 

 Open 

2. Key Decision 

This is not an executive decision 

3. Wards Affected 

St Nicholas Ward 

4. Purpose 

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence in respect of SUPERSAM, 
141-143 EIGN STREET, HEREFORD, HR4 0AJ 

5. Recommendation(s) 

 THAT  

 The Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give 
appropriate weight to: 

• The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
• The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
• The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 

2003, and 
• The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

9



 

6. Key Points Summary 

• The application requests the granting of a new premises licence for a General Store 
selling alcohol for consumption off the premises between 8am and 10 pm seven  days 
a week 

• Trading Standards have objected outright to the application  

• The Police have made representations which have been accepted 

• This is the 2nd time that an application has been made for a premises licence, by this 
applicant trading as Supersam, at these premises. On the previous occasion both the 
police and trading standards objected to the grant of the licence and the application 
was withdrawn 

• This premises has previously been licensed, however that licence was revoked in 
2012 as a result of issues concerning the sale of alcohol to underage persons and  
supply of illegal (non duty paid) alcohol & tobacco.  This matter was appealed to 
Magistrates court and the decision to revoke the premises licence was upheld. 

 

7. Options 

 There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 
accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing 
Act 2003, 

  
b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where 

the committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and 
add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 
c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates, 
 

d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 
 
e) To reject the application. 

  

8. Reasons for Recommendations 
[...]
ce.uk] 
Sent: 09 December 2014 12:07
To: Licensing
Cc: Semper,Nick
Subject: Supersam, Eign Street, Hereford - new application]

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

West Mercia Police are in receipt of an application for a premises licence for a venue known as Supersam, 141-
143 Eign Street, Hereford. The application is for the licensable activity of the sale/supply of alcohol.  It further
seeks to specify the designated premises supervisor as Heman Jamal.

West Mercia Police do not object to this application.

The applicant has made submissions to promote the licensing objectives, part of these representations refer to
Staffordshire Council - obviously an error by the applicant.

In order to promote the licensing objectives and taking into the account the previous history of the venue with
regards to the sale of illegal alcohol and tobacco, the applicant has offered positive steps to prevent this activity
taking place.  These are acceptable to West Mercia Police (as long as the council references are changed to
Herefordshire Council)

APPENDIX C

41



file:///M|/...%20papers/Police%20representations%20Supersam%20Eign%20Street%20Hereford%20-%20new%20application%2009.12.14.htm[19/12/2014 10:25:45]

With regards to the previous history of the venue, in addition to the sale of illegal tobacco and alcohol, the previous
operators were employing staff who had no right to stay in this country.  Therefore in addition to the above offered
by the applicant, West Mercia Police has the following submissions that are necessary, proportionate and
enforceable with regards to promoting the licensing objectives.

1. A log book must be kept at the premises and made immediately available on request to an authorised person
(as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003), the Police or an officer of the UK Border Agency.  The
log book must record the following:

(a) Details of all persons employed at the premises in any capacity.
(b) Date of birth of the person.
(c) The full name of the person.
(d) Their current address.
(e) Their national insurance number.
(f) Their passport details.
(g) In respect of EU citizens, proof of a current EU passport, national insurance card, P45 or P60 shall be provided.
(h) In respect of non EU citizens, a passport or other travel document endorsed to show that the holder is exempt

from immigration control, is allowed to stay indefinitely in the United Kingdom, has the right of abode in the
United Kingdom, or has no time limit on their stay in the United Kingdom must be provided.

All such information shall be recorded prior to them working at the premises. All information detailed above to be
supported by a copy of the relevant document.

2. CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of providing pictures of EVIDENTIAL
QUALITY in all lighting conditions particularly facial recognition.

Cameras shall encompass all ingress and egress to the premises, fire exits, outside areas, and all areas where the
sale/ supply of alcohol occurs.

Equipment MUST be maintained in good working order , be correctly time and date stamped , recordings MUST be
kept in date order, numbered sequentially and kept for a period of 31 days

and handed to Police on demand.
The Premises Licence Holder must ensure at all times a DPS or appointed member of staff is capable and

competent at downloading CCTV footage in recordable media format, an
authorised Herefordshire Trading Standards Officer or the Local Authority on demand.
The Recording equipment and tapes/discs shall be kept in a secure environment under the control of the DPS or

other responsible named individual. An operational daily log report must be
maintained endorsed by signature, indicating the system has been checked and is compliant, in the event of any

failings actions taken are to be recorded.
In the event of technical failure of the CCTV equipment the Premises Licence holder/DPS MUST report the failure

to the Police on contact number ‘101’ immediately

3. An incident log must be kept at the premises. Incident log records will be retained for a period of 12 months from
the date it occurred. It will made immediately available on request to an

‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003), an authorised Herefordshire Trading
Standards Officer or the Police, which must record the following:

(a) all crimes reported to the venue
(b) all ejections of patrons
(c) any complaints received
(d) any incidents of disorder
(e) any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or scanning equipment
(f) any refusal of the sale of alcohol
(g) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service

4. All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol to be trained in Responsible Alcohol Retailing to the minimum standard of
BIIAB level 1 or any other training recognised and agreed with Trading

APPENDIX C

42



file:///M|/...%20papers/Police%20representations%20Supersam%20Eign%20Street%20Hereford%20-%20new%20application%2009.12.14.htm[19/12/2014 10:25:45]

Standards. (All existing staff shall be trained within one month of the date that this condition appears on this
licence. All new staff shall be trained within one month of taking up employed. All

staff shall be re-trained twelve monthly thereafter. Training records shall be kept on the premises which shall show
the name of the training course attended, the date of the training, the name

Of the person undertaking the training and shall be produced to the police, an authorised Herefordshire Trading
Standards Officer or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the

Licensing Act 2003) on demand.

5. The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy. Such policy shall be written down and kept at the premises.
The policy shall be produced on demand of an authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing
Act 2003), an authorised Herefordshire Trading Standards Officer or the police. Prominent, clear and legible
signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall also be displayed at all entrances to the premises as well as at,
at least one location behind any counter advertising the scheme operated

These are the minimum conditions West Mercia Police would wish to see applied to any premises licence
granted to this location.

Regards

Jim Mooney (on behalf of Insp 0795 Semper)
Licensing and Harm Reduction Coordinator
Policing Unit - Herefordshire
West Mercia Police
DDI 01432 347102
Switchboard '101' x 4702
james.mooney@westmercia.pnn.police.uk
In Herefordshire we protect people from harm

APPENDIX C

43



44



APPENDIX D

45



APPENDIX D

46



APPENDIX D

47



APPENDIX D

48



APPENDIX D

49



APPENDIX D

50



APPENDIX D

51



APPENDIX D

52



APPENDIX D

53



APPENDIX D

54



APPENDIX D

55



APPENDIX D

56



APPENDIX D

57



APPENDIX D

58



APPENDIX D

59



APPENDIX D

60



APPENDIX D

61



APPENDIX D

62



APPENDIX D

63



APPENDIX D

64



file:///M|/.../Supersam/Supersam%20(Hemen%20Jamal%20Nov%202014)/Hearing/Background%20papers/TS%20objection%2023_06_14.htm[19/12/2014 10:34:27]

From: Hough, David
Sent: 23 June 2014 15:44
To: Licensing
Cc: Spriggs, Fred; Mooney,James <james.mooney@westmercia.pnn.police.uk>
(james.mooney@westmercia.pnn.police.uk)
Subject: Premise Licence application for Supersam Eign Street Hereford

Herefordshire Council Trading Standards are in receipt of an application for a new premises licence for
Supersam, 141-143 Eign Street, Hereford. This Service’s primary aim is to for protecting children from harm
which is linked with preventing crime and disorder.

The  premise was previously licensed to sell alcohol, In 2012 A sale of alcohol was made to 2 children under
the age of 18. On inspecting the alcohol it was found to be illegal in that the duty had not been paid. On
makes further investigations quantities of approximately 4000 cans of non-duty paid beer was found in the
store at the back along with several bottles of vodka. Subsequently the premise license was 
[...]
supply of alcohol. 
 The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 

years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, 
before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a 
holographic mark. 

APPENDIX G

70



Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule  

Licensing conditions 

General

Prevention of Crime and Disorder

CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of providing pictures of 
EVIDENTIAL QUALITY in all lighting conditions particularly facial recognition. 
Cameras shall encompass all ingress and egress to the premises, fire exits, outside areas, and 
all areas where the sale/ supply of alcohol occurs. 
Equipment MUST be maintained in good working order , be correctly time and date stamped , 
recordings MUST be kept in date order, numbered sequentially and kept for a period of 31 days 
and handed to Police on demand. 
The Premises Licence Holder must ensure at all times a DPS or appointed member of staff is 
capable and competent at downloading CCTV footage in a recordable format EITHER DISC or 
VHS to the Police/Local Authority on demand.  
The Recording equipment and tapes/discs shall be kept in a secure environment under the 
control of the DPS or other responsible named individual. An operational daily log report must be 
maintained endorsed by signature, indicating the system has been checked and is compliant, in 
the event of any failings actions taken are to be recorded.  
In the event of technical failure of the CCTV equipment the Premises Licence holder/DPS MUST 
report the failure to the Police on contact number 0300 333 3000 immediately.  

An incident log must be kept at the premises, and made immediately available on request to an 
‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or the Police, which 
must record the following: 
(a) all crimes reported to the venue 
(b) all ejections of patrons 
(c) any complaints received 
(d) any incidents of disorder 
(e) any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or scanning equipment 
(f) any refusal of the sale of alcohol 
(g) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 

All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol to be trained in Responsible alcohol retailing to the 
minimum standard of BIIAB level 1 or any equivalent training agreed by Herefordshire Council 
Trading Standards within 1 month of commencing employment at the premises. (Where there are 
existing staff this training shall be completed within 3 months of the date that this condition first 
appears on the licence). With retraining every 6 months. Training records shall be kept on the 
premises and produced to the police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the 
Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council on 
demand 

Public Safety

Prevention of Public Nuisance

Regular checks will be made to ensure that the outside areas are kept litter free. 

Protection of Children

The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy. Such policy shall be written down and kept at 
the premises. The policy shall be produced on demand of the Police or an ‘authorised person’ (as 
defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of 
Herefordshire Council. Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall 

APPENDIX G

71



also be displayed at all entrances to the premises as well as at, at least one location behind any 
bar advertising the scheme operated. 

A written register of refusals will be kept including a description of the people who have 
been unable to provide required Identification to prove their age. Such records shall be 
kept for a period of 12 months and will be collected on a daily basis by the Designated 
Premises Supervisor and produced to the police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by 
Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of 
Herefordshire Council on demand. 

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
None

Annex 4 - Plans  
As attached 

APPENDIX G

72



LICENSING ACT 2003
Part B - Premises licence summary  

Premises licence number - PR01525 (Grant of Premises Licence) 

Premises details 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

European Fresh Foods 
141-143 Eign Street 
Hereford 
Herefordshire 
HR4 0AJ 

Telephone number:  

Where the licence is time limited the dates 

Not applicable 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence  

SALE OF ALCOHOL (for consumption off the premises) 

The opening hours of the premises  

Monday - Sunday 08:30 - 21:00 

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 

Mr Bakhtyar Khedir Mohammed 
Flat 89 Brockfield House 
Hobgate Road 
Heath Town 
Woverhampton 
WV10 0PP 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies 

Off the premises 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)  

Registered Number: / Not applicable

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of 
alcohol  

Mr Bakhtyar Khedir Mohammed 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 

The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy 

APPENDIX G

73



74



APPENDIX H

75



APPENDIX H

76



APPENDIX H

77



APPENDIX H

78



APPENDIX H

79



80



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE 
(THE LICENSING ACT 2003) 

PREMISES European Fresh Foods 

PREMISES LICENCE HOLDER Mr Bakhtyer Khedir Mohammed 

APPLICANT’S NAME West Mercia Police 

APPLICATION TYPE Full Review of Premises Licence 

PANEL MEMBERS Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) 

Councillor BA Durkin 

Councillor RC Hunt 

DATE OF MEETING 14 August 2012 

Members of the Licensing Panel of the Council’s Regulatory Committee considered the above 
application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda and the background 
papers.

Prior to making their decision the Members heard from James Mooney, representing West Mercia 
Police and David Hough, representing Herefordshire Council Trading Standards. 

Having carefully considered those matters brought before them and in reaching their decision, the 
Members had full regard to both the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by the 
Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006) and the Council’s Licensing Policy.  The Members made the 
following decisions in order to promote the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and 
disorder.

DECISION 

1 That the premises licence in respect of European Fresh Foods, 141-143 Eign Street, 
Hereford, HR4 0AJ be REVOKED.

REASONS 

1 The Sub Committee considered carefully the options before it as set out in paragraph 1 of 
the Licensing Officer’s report. It was particularly mindful of the guidance given in paragraph 
11.21 of the October 2010 Home Office Amended Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act which stated that: 

‘Equally, it may emerge that poor management is a direct reflection of poor company practice 
or policy and the mere removal of the designated premises supervisor may be an inadequate 
response to the problems presented.’ 

It was therefore considered that the removal of the Designated Premises Supervisor would 
be an inadequate response. 

APPENDIX I

81



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE 
(THE LICENSING ACT 2003) 

2 With reference to paragraph 11.25 of the October 2010 Home Office Guidance the Sub-
Committee saw no good reason based on the evidence put before it to defer its decision 
pending any proceedings ongoing or contemplated elsewhere upon which it doesn’t 
comment.

3 The Committee bases its decision on the necessary Licensing Objectives adhered to in such 
matters, with particular reference being made to the prevention of crime and disorder and the 
protection of children from harm. 

4 The Sub-Committee has head from representatives of Herefordshire Council’s Licensing 
Department and Trading Standards Department as well as West Mercia Police and is 
satisfied that necessary documentation has been served upon appropriate persons 
connected with the premises in a timely manner. 

5 The Sub-Committee has heard evidence that serious crime has been committed on the 
premises as defined in Section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 and has made its decision 
accordingly. 

APPEAL INFORMATION 

Under Schedule 5 Paragraph 8, the applicant or any party making representation may appeal 
against the decision. Section 9 states that such an appeal must be made to the Magistrates Court 
within a period of 21 days from the date that the applicant is notified in writing of the decision. 

Should you wish to appeal this decision then it is recommended that you obtain your own legal 
advice or contact the Magistrates Court at Bath Street, Hereford. 

APPENDIX I

82


	Agenda
	
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	5 APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF  SUPERSAM, 141-143 EIGN STREET, HEREFORD, HR4 0AJ - LICENSING ACT 2003
	Appendix A Supersam application & Plans 12.11.14
	Appendix B Trading Standards Objection 03_12_14
	Appendix C Appl agrees Police reps Supersam Eign Street Hereford 11.12.14
	Appendix C Police representations Supersam Eign Street Hereford - new application 09.12.14
	Appendix D Supersam Application 05.06.14
	Appendix E TS objection 23_06_14
	Appendix F West Mercia Police Objection 20_06_14
	Appendix G European Fresh Foods 141-143 Eign St Licence Print (Grant) 24.02.12
	Appendix H European Fresh Foods Expedited Review Appl 23.07.2012
	Appendix I Decision Notice - European Fresh Foods - Full Review.doc 14.8.12




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee held at 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall  St Peter's Square Hereford 
HR1 2HX on Thursday 8 January 2015 at 11.00 am 
  

Present:  
   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum, A Seldon and P Sinclair-Knipe 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors   
  
Officers: Mike Jones and Adrienne Poole 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
Councillor A Seldon was elected  as Chairman for the Regulatory Sub-Committee hearing. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Vaughan-Powell 
 
 

3. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Cllr  C M Bartrum attended as substitute for Cllr Vaughan-Powell 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF  SUPERSAM, 
141-143 EIGN STREET, HEREFORD, HR4 0AJ - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
Members of the Licensing Panel of the Council’s Regulatory Sub-Committee considered the 
above application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda and the 
background papers.  
 
Prior to making their decision the Members heard from Adrienne Poole, representing the 
Licensing Authority, , David Gough , presenting the Trading Standards representation and 
Mr. Patrick Burke – PMB Licensing,   solicitor  on behalf of the applicant.  
 
The Chairman introduced item 5 on the agenda and invited all present to introduce 
themselves. 
 
Adrianne Poole outlined the application as per the agenda document. 
 
David Gough outlined Trading Standards objections based on Licensing Objectives i.e. 
Protecting children from harm and Crime and Disorder. 
 
Mr Gough believed that there is continued communication between the applicant and the 
previous licence holder. However, there was no evidence that the previous licence holder 
does not continue to hold an interest in the premises. 
 
Mr Gough wished to reserve right to apply conditions if the Premises licence is granted. 
 



 

 The Chairman requested evidence of the lease in the applicant’s name and the solicitor 
stated that he has phone evidence that the lease is in place. The panel rejected this 
evidence stating they would require a hard copy. 
 
Chairman adjourned meeting at 11:30 am  to allow time for copy of the lease to be faxed  
to the Council’s legal adviser. 
 
Meeting reconvened at 12:00 –  
 
The Council’s legal adviser confirmed that he had received a Licence to assign the 
lease, certified as a true copy by solicitors in Wolverhampton. This was accepted by the 
panel. 
 
The applicant’s solicitor was asked to confirm the date of lease assignment with the 
applicant’s solicitor confirming that all relevant documents have been completed. 
 
The applicant was invited by the panel to state why the Premises Licence should be 
granted.  
 
The applicant’s solicitor explained that his client had been in the UK for 10 years and 
had previously worked in West Bromwich with the previous Premises licence holder and 
therefore, does not deny that he knows the previous licence holder. 
 
The Trading Standards objection relates to the premises and has nothing to do with the 
applicant.  
 
 Stated that the applicant does know the previous applicant having worked with him 
previously, however, they are not friends. The applicant has purchased the property from 
the previous owner. 
 
 Concerned that the applicant will be judged on the premises past record and stated that 
there is no such thing as good or bad premises only good or bad operators. 
 
Applicant’s agent  sited Thwaites v Wirral Borough (case law). 
 
 The Committee retired to consider the application. 
 
Having carefully considered those matters brought before them, the Sub-Committee determined 
the application as follows, with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, namely the 
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the 
protection of children from harm, as set out in the guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, and the Council’s Licensing Policy: 
 
The Licensing Panel of the Council’s Regulatory Sub-Committee were mindful to approve the 
application subject to the following:  
 
West Mercia Police conditions as submitted, 1-3 Inc. to be retained with conditions 4 and 5 
deleted and to be replaced with Herefordshire Council Trading Standards conditions1,2 and 3 as 
submitted (to be re-designated conditions 4,5 and 6. 
 

1. A log book must be kept at the premises and made immediately available on 
request to an authorised person 
(as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003), the Police or an officer of 
the UK Border Agency. The 
log book must record the following: 
(a) Details of all persons employed at the premises in any capacity. 
(b) Date of birth of the person. 



 

(c) The full name of the person. 
(d) Their current address. 
(e) Their national insurance number. 
(f) Their passport details. 
(g) In respect of EU citizens, proof of a current EU passport, national insurance 
card, P45 or P60 shall be provided. 
(h) In respect of non EU citizens, a passport or other travel document endorsed 
to show that the holder is exempt 
from immigration control, is allowed to stay indefinitely in the United Kingdom, 
has the right of abode in the 
United Kingdom, or has no time limit on their stay in the United Kingdom must be 
provided. 
All such information shall be recorded prior to them working at the premises. All 
information detailed above to be 
supported by a copy of the relevant document. 
 

2. CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of providing 
pictures of EVIDENTIAL QUALITY in all lighting conditions particularly facial 
recognition. 
Cameras shall encompass all ingress and egress to the premises, fire exits, 
outside areas, and all areas where the 
sale/ supply of alcohol occurs. 
Equipment MUST be maintained in good working order , be correctly time and 
date stamped , recordings MUST be 
kept in date order, numbered sequentially and kept for a period of 31 days 
and handed to Police on demand. 
The Premises Licence Holder must ensure at all times a DPS or appointed 
member of staff is capable and 
competent at downloading CCTV footage in recordable media format, an 
authorised Herefordshire Trading Standards Officer or the Local Authority on 
demand. 
The Recording equipment and tapes/discs shall be kept in a secure environment 
under the control of the DPS or 
other responsible named individual. An operational daily log report must be 
maintained endorsed by signature, indicating the system has been checked and 
is compliant, in the event of any 
failings actions taken are to be recorded. 
In the event of technical failure of the CCTV equipment the Premises Licence 
holder/DPS MUST report the failure 
to the Police on contact number ‘101’ immediately 
 

3. An incident log must be kept at the premises. Incident log records will be retained 
for a period of 12 months from 
the date it occurred. It will made immediately available on request to an 
‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003), an 
authorised Herefordshire Trading 
Standards Officer or the Police, which must record the following: 
(a) all crimes reported to the venue 
(b) all ejections of patrons 
(c) any complaints received 
(d) any incidents of disorder 
(e) any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or scanning 
equipment 
(f) any refusal of the sale of alcohol 
(g) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 



 

4. All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol to be trained in Responsible alcohol 
retailing to the minimum standard of BIIAB level 1 or any equivalent training 
agreed by Herefordshire Council Trading Standards within 1 month of 
commencing employment at the premises. (Where there are existing staff this 
training shall be completed within 3 months of the date that this condition first 
appears on the licence). Re training will be carried out every 6 months. Training 
records shall be kept on the premises and produced to the police or an 
‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an 
authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council on demand 

5. A written register of refusals will be kept including a description of the people who 
have been unable to provide required Identification to prove their age. Such 
records shall be kept for a period of 12 months and will be collected on a daily 
basis by the Designated Premises Supervisor and produced to the police or an 
‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an 
authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council on demand. 

6. The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy. Such policy shall be written 
down and kept at the premises. The policy shall be produced on demand of the 
Police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 
2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council. 
Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall also be 
displayed at all entrances to the premises as well as at, at least one location 
behind any counter advertising the scheme operated. 

 
The Chairman made the following statement  
 

 The damage to health  caused by Alcohol and tobacco gives the Council great concern. 
As the Council has responsibility for Public Health, the impact on the people of 
Herefordshire is something we take very seriously. The history of the premises shows 
that previous operators have had little regard for the health and wellbeing of people and 
were only interested in profit.  
 
With the evidence presented before us today and the precedence set by the case of 
Daniel Thwaites vs Wirral Borough Council, we are minded to grant this application. 
Conditions 1 to 3 of the police conditions and the council conditions, now numbered 4-6 
will apply. However you will be very closely monitored and the Council will  view any 
future transgressions of the conditions or the Licensing Objectives with the upmost 
gravity.  

 
The Application is granted. 
 
This concluded the meeting 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

This concluded the meeting  



 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified CHAIRMAN 


